

No. 22A184

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

YESHIVA UNIVERSITY AND PRESIDENT ARI BERMAN,

Applicants,

v.

YU PRIDE ALLIANCE, MOLLY MEISELS, DONIEL WEINREICH, AMITAI MILLER, AND
ANONYMOUS,

Respondents.

To the Honorable Sonia Sotomayor, Associate Justice of the Supreme Court of the
United States and Circuit Justice for the Second Circuit

**MOTION OF ASSOCIATION OF CLASSICAL CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS, AS-
SOCIATION OF CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS INTERNATIONAL, INTERNA-
TIONAL ALLIANCE FOR CHRISTIAN EDUCATION, ASSOCIATION FOR
BIBLICAL HIGHER EDUCATION, AND AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF
CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF APPLICANTS WITHOUT 10 DAYS' NOTICE AND IN PAPER
FORMAT**

JOHN J. BURSCH
Counsel of Record
JACOB P. WARNER
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street, NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Forcing Yeshiva to endorse Pride Alliance, a student group that seeks to thwart its religious mission, violates the First Amendment.....	4
A. Coercing Yeshiva violates its religious autonomy.....	4
B. Coercing Yeshiva violates its free exercise of religion.	6
II. Forcing religious groups to make religious decisions against their faith will shutter their religious identity and mission.	8
A. Courts have decided who may teach the faith at a religious college.	9
B. Courts have decided who may be missionaries for a ministry.....	10
C. The ruling below allows even more meddling into religious missions.	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	15
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1987 (2022)	14, 15
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	7, 8
<i>DeWeese-Boyd v. Gordon College</i> , 163 N.E.3d 1000 (Mass. 2021)	10
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	6
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	6, 7, 8
<i>Gordon College v. DeWeese-Boyd</i> , 142 S. Ct. 952 (2022) (Mem.).....	9, 10, 15
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	5, 15
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Association</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	5
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979)	15
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in North America</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	4
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)	6
<i>Mast v. County of Fillmore</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2430 (2021)	13
<i>Mast v. County of Fillmore</i> , No. A19-1375, 2020 WL 3042114 (Minn. Ct. App. June 8, 2020).....	13

<i>New York Roadrunners Club v. State Division of Human Rights</i> , 432 N.E.2d 780 (N.Y. 1982).....	7
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)	4, 5, 6, 15
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Albany v. Emami</i> , 142 S. Ct. 421 (2021)	13
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Albany v. Vullo</i> , 185 A.D.3d 11 (N.Y. App. Div. 2020)	13
<i>Seattle’s Union Gospel Mission v. Woods</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1094 (2022) (Mem.).....	10, 13
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)	7, 8
<i>Thomas v. Review Board</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	16
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871)	4
<u>Statutes</u>	
9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 466.13(d)(1).....	7
N.Y. Exec. Law § 296(2)(b)	7
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
1971 N.Y. Op. Att’y Gen. No. 32 (Nov. 30, 1971), 1971 WL 216933	7
DIY College Rankings, <i>Colleges with Religious Affiliations</i> , https://bit.ly/3TxK7AS	16
National Center for Education Statistics, <i>Private School Universe Survey</i> , https://bit.ly/3B4oEIE	16
Statement of M. Meisels at 26:22, YouTube (May 10, 2021), https://bit.ly/3e4LKWE	6
